

No. 08-1569

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARTIN O'BRIEN,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT O'BRIEN**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814

Timothy P. O'Connell  
*Counsel of Record*  
C-8 Shipway Place  
Charlestown, MA 02129  
(617) 242-4806

Patricia A. Millett  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT O'BRIEN .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Section 924(c)(1)'s Machinegun Provision Cannot Apply To O'Brien Because The Government Cannot Prove He Knew The Firearm At Issue Was A Machinegun. ....	13
II. The Machinegun Provision Remains An Element Of A Greater Offense.....	18
A. Nothing About The 1998 Amendments To Section 924(c)(1) Requires Revisiting Whether The Machinegun Provision Constitutes An Offense Element. ....	18
B. Applying The <i>Castillo</i> Framework To The New Version Of The Machinegun Provision Confirms That The Provision Remains An Element. ....	24
1. Unchanged Factors .....	25
2. The New Text And Structure .....	29
III. Treating The Machinegun Provision As Sentencing Factor In This Case Would Violate The Fifth And Sixth Amendments.....	37
A. Treating The Machinegun Provision As A Sentencing Factor In This Case Would Violate The <i>Apprendi</i> Doctrine. ....	38

B. Treating Firearm-Type As A Sentencing Factor Would Allow The “Tail To Wag The Dog” Of The Substantive Offense In Violation Of Due Process.....	52
CONCLUSION .....	55
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	13
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) ..	passim
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	19
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009) .....	15, 16, 25, 35
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1998).....	19
<i>Dir. of Revenue of Mo. v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001) .....	19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	27
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	41, 44
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	7, 18
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .	passim
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	22, 23

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	53
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) ..	passim
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	12
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	14
<i>Marlowe v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 450 (2008) .....	44
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Morris v. Reynolds</i> , 264 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Morales v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	22
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	53
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	11
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	53
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	38, 39, 52
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	passim
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	12
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	27
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)..	14, 15
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 22724 (4th Cir. Oct. 16, 2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Batts</i> , 317 Fed. Appx. 329 (4th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 322 Fed. Appx. 777 (11th Cir. 2009).....	47

<i>United States v. Beaudion</i> , 416 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>United States v. Benford</i> , 574 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>United States v. Berryman</i> , 322 Fed. Appx. 216 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 262 (2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , .....888 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009).....	48
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 160 Fed. Appx. 514 (7th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>United States v. Donzo</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 191 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 251 (2009) .....	46
<i>United States v. Dowd</i> , 451 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	47
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 561 F.3d 398 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Alejandro- Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2848 (2009) & <i>Salazar-Ramirez v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2882 (2009) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gardellini</i> , 545 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>United States v. Gatson</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 18272 (7th Cir. Aug. 17, 2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 302 Fed. Appx. 868 (11th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Aviles v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1658 (2009) & <i>Bachiller v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1926 (2009) .....	47

<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 314 Fed. Appx. 478 (3d Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 339 Fed. Appx. 533 (6th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 397 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 933 (11th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 195 Fed. Appx. 508 (6th Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>United States v. Katalinic</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 29291 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	36
<i>United States v. Lente</i> , 323 Fed. Appx. 698 (10th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Lychock</i> , 578 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Magana</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 754 (11th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>United States v. Middlebrook</i> , 221 Fed. Appx. 888 (11th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>United States v. Nava-Sotelo</i> , 354 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Ofray-Campos</i> , 534 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 588 (2008) .....	41
<i>United States v. Omole</i> , 523 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. Ortega-Rogel</i> , 281 Fed. Appx. 471 (6th Cir. 2008).....	41

<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 298 Fed. Appx. 185 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2168 (2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	42, 46
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 542 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1027 (2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 322 Fed. Appx. 105 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 316 (2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 94 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>United States v. Schoultz</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 17943 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 580 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. ___, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 384 (2009) .....	46
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 136 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 447 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 573 F.3d 82 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. ___, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 8131 (2009) .....	47
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 509 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 128 Fed. Appx. 58 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	15

<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	19
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995).....	54

#### STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 845(b) .....	34, 1a
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) (Supp. V 1993).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B) .....	21, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(B).....	34, 3a
18 U.S.C. § 2118(a)(3) & (b)(3) .....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2119(2) & (3).....	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2247 .....	34, 5a
18 U.S.C. § 2318.....	6a
18 U.S.C. § 2318(a), (c)(3).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) .....	34, 9a
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	40
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....	48
46 U.S.C. § 70504.....	20
49 U.S.C. § 5124(b)(2).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 46312(b) .....	20
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	3

Pub. L. No. 99-308 (1986) .....	26
Pub. L. No. 107-273, 116 Stat. 1809, 1821 (2002) .....	24
Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2102 (2005) .....	24
S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) .....	12
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.4(b) .....	45

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ARCHBOLD, JOHN, PLEADING AND EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL CASES (5th Am. ed. 1846) .....	38
BISHOP, J., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1872) .....	38
4 BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769) .....	38
CJS STATUTES § 512 .....	19
143 CONG. REC. S405 (May 8, 1997) .....	21
144 CONG. REC. S12670-02 .....	22
FILSON, LAWRENCE E. AND STROKOFF, SANDRA L., THE LEGISLATIVE DRAFTER'S DESK REFERENCE 87 (2008) .....	33
HALE, MATTHEW, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1800) .....	38
HOUSE OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL, MANUAL ON DRAFTING STYLE (1995) .....	33
Press Release, The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, Fact Sheet on Honoring and Protecting Our Law Enforcement (Nov. 13, 1998), <i>available at</i> 1998 WL 797591 .....	22
SENATE OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL, LEGISLATIVE DRAFTING MANUAL (1997) .....	33, 34
